ORDINANCE NO. 2024-022

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOLFFORTH AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 OFFICIAL BUDGET, ADOPTED BY ORDINANCE NO. 2023-020, PROVIDING A CUMULATIVE CLAUSE; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Wolfforth previously adopted Ordinance No. 2023-020, adopting the Official Budget of the City;

WHEREAS, proper allocation of debt service payments did not exist when the Official Budget was adopted require the amendment to the Official Budget;

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to amend Ordinance No.2023-020, and the Official Budget of the City for Fiscal Year 2023-24 to adjust debt service expenses by amending budgeted expenses in both Fund 02 (Utility Fund) and Fund 04 (Debt Service Fund), NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOLFFORTH, TEXAS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. ENACTED

THAT the Official Budget of the City of Wolfforth for Fiscal Year 2023-24, adopted by Ordinance No. 2023-020 is hereby amended by the City Council as shown on Attachment A

SECTION 2. DIRECTION REGARDING BUDGET

The City Secretary is directed to keep and maintain a copy of such Official Budget, as amended, on file in their office available for inspection by citizens and the general public. Additionally, a true and correct copy of the approved Budget amendments shall be filed with the municipal clerk.

SECTION 3. CUMULATIVE AND CONTROL

This Ordinance shall be cumulative of all provisions of ordinances of the City of Wolfforth, Texas, as amended, except where the provisions of this Ordinance are in direct conflict with the provisions of such ordinances, in which event the conflicting provisions of such ordinances are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY

If any provision, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance, or the application of same to any person or set of circumstances is for any reason held to be unconstitutional, void or invalid (or for any reason unenforceable), the validity of the remaining

portions of this Ordinance or their application to other persons or sets of circumstances shall not be affected thereby, it being the intent of the City Council of the City of Wolfforth in adopting and of the Mayor in approving this ordinance, that no portion hereof or provision or regulation contained herein shall become inoperative or fail by reason of any unconstitutionality or invalidity of any other portion, provision or regulation, and to this end all provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED on this the 16th day of September 2024.

CHARLES ADDINGTON, II, MAYOR CITY OF WOLFFORTH

ATTEST:

Terri Robinette, City Secretary